
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Licensing Committee
Place: Kennet Room - Wiltshire Council Offices, County Hall, Trowbridge
Date: Wednesday 26 September 2018
Time: 9.00 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713015 or email 
committee@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Allison Bucknell
Cllr Trevor Carbin
Cllr Sue Evans
Cllr Jose Green (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Mike Hewitt
Cllr Peter Hutton (Chairman)

Cllr George Jeans
Cllr Jim Lynch
Cllr Leo Randall
Cllr Pip Ridout
Cllr Ian Thorn
Cllr John Smale

Substitutes:

Cllr Clare Cape
Cllr Ernie Clark
Cllr Anna Cuthbert
Cllr Peter Evans
Cllr Gavin Grant
Cllr Howard Greenman

Cllr Nick Murry
Cllr Steve Oldrieve
Cllr Stewart Palmen
Cllr James Sheppard
Cllr Graham Wright

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and o
[...]
butions from members of the public.

Statements
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification.

Questions 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution.

Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Wednesday 19 September in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Friday 21 September.  Please contact the officer named on 
the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.

5  Procedures and fees in relation to the Animal Welfare (Licensing of 
Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 (Pages 5 - 46)

The report of Linda Holland (Licensing Manager – Public Health and Protection) 
seeks to make amendments to the list of fees and charges as required by new 
regulations “The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities involving Animals) 
(England) Regulations” coming into effect from 1 October 2018 and that 
decisions in relation to the determination of licences and enforcement action be 



Page 4

delegated to the relevant Head of Service and/ or Licensing Manager - Public 
Health and Protection from the 1 October 2018.

6  Dates of Future Committee Meetings 

Members are asked to note the future meetings of the Licensing Committee, all 
to commence at 10.30am:

3 December 2018
11 March 2019.

7  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business, which in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda.



Wiltshire Council

Licensing Committee 

26 September 2018

Procedures and fees in relation to the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 

Summary

To inform the Committee of forthcoming changes to the way in which animal 
boarding establishments, dog breeding establishments, pet shops and riding 
establishments are licensed, and the commencement of responsibility for the 
licensing of the keeping of animals for exhibition.

To recommend adoption of delegation arrangements and approval of fee 
levels required to administer the new arrangements. 

Proposal(s)

It is recommended:

That Committee notes the new powers contained within the Animal Welfare 
Act 2006, and the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) 
(England) Regulations 2018, and delegate decisions in relation to the 
determination of licences and enforcement action
to the relevant Head of Service and/ or Licensing Manager - Public Health and 
Protection from the 1st October 2018.

Having considered the proposed fees table, that the committee approves the 
fees payable in relation to animal licensing as of 1st October 2018, these fees 
and charges to be reviewed in line with all fees and charges for 2019/2020

That the fees payable in connection with animal licensing applications for 
the period 1 October 2018 to 31 March 2019 are set at the levels 
proposed in Appendix 1.

Reason for Proposal

In April 2018 the Government passed the Animal Welfare (Licensing of 
Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018. This legislation 
amalgamated, and replaced a number of pieces of legislation that governed 
the licensing of animals. These regulations come into effect on 1st October 
2018.

The proposals are set out to ensure the Council meets it obligations under the 
new regulations.

Tracy Daszkiewicz 
Director Public Health and Protection

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Wiltshire Council 

Licensing Committee 

26 September 2018

Animal Licensing

Purpose of Report

1. This report seeks to make amendments to the list of fees and charges 
relating to the Public Protection Service which were approved by Council 
in February 2018. 

2. The proposed decision relates to amending fees for some animal 
licenses as required by new regulations “The Animal Welfare (Licensing 
of Activities involving Animals) (England) Regulations” coming into effect 
from 1 October 2018. 

3. It is also proposed that the powers and obligations contained within the 
Animal Welfare Act 2006, and the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 be noted, and that 
decisions in relation to the determination of licences and enforcement 
action be delegated to the relevant Head of Service and/ or Licensing 
Manager - Public Health and Protection from the 1 October 2018.

Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan

4. “People in Wiltshire work together to solve problems locally and 
participate in decisions that affect them”.

“People are protected from harm and feel safe”.

Main Considerations for the Council

5.  The revisions to the approved fees and charges ensure compliance 
with statutory fees and guidance, and only affect a small 
percentage of the service’s range of fees and charges. The new 
fees levels are required to carry out the new arrangements by 
legislation.

Background

6. The fees and charges for public protection services were originally 
approved by full council on the 20 February 2018 as part of the budget 
setting process. Changes are required to a small number of those fees 
and charges.

7. The Council is at present responsible for the regulation of a variety of 
animal-related businesses, as well as the keeping of 
[...]
licence holder is subject in circumstances other than those 
described in sub-paragraph (a) including any inspection relating to 
that consideration,

• the reasonable anticipated costs of enforcement in relation to any 
licensable activity of an unlicensed operator, and

• the reasonable anticipated costs of compliance with regulation 29.
• the fee charged for the consideration of an application for the grant, 

renewal or variation of a licence and for any inspection relating to that 
consideration must not exceed the reasonable costs of that 
consideration and related inspection.”

15.   The proposed fees set out in Appendix 2 have been set based on the 
guidance set out above and a reasonable estimate of the costs in 
undertaking the new regulations. 

16.   The implications on the changes to the fee bandings are included in the 
financial implications section of the report.

Inspections & Ratings

17. Inspections of the premises have previously been carried out by several 
officers from the Licensing Team and Dog Wardens when available.  The 
new regime requires a ‘qualified inspector’ to carry out the inspections In 
the case of the grant of a dog breeding establishment and at grant and 
renewal of horse riding establishments they must be accompanied by a 
veterinary surgeon. To qualify to inspect these premises, a person must 
hold a Level 3 certificate granted by a body, recognised and regulated by 
the Office of Qualifications and Examinations Regulations which oversees 
training and assessment of persons inspecting and licensing certain animal 
activities businesses, and must have passed an independent exam.Page 8



If an inspector is not available, then a qualified veterinary surgeon must 
carry out the inspection.

18. Grandfather rights for Officers with one years’ experience of both Licensing 
and Animal inspections have been granted until Oct 2021.  This means 
that only a number of Licensing Officers met this criteria and can carry out 
the inspections at 1 October and all will need to obtain the new 
qualification by 2021. The new regulations will have significant impact on 
the Licensing Service.

19. Under the new arrangements, the inspection process will be much more 
comprehensive, and built around providing the premises with a ‘risk 
rating’. This process will establish whether the business is ‘low risk’ or 
‘higher risk’ based on the level to which it meets the standards set out in 
regulations and guidance, and award between one and five stars, thus 
determining the length of the licence (with the exception of ‘Keeping and 
Training Animals for Exhibition’ for which all licences will be issued for 3 
years as default).

20.    Businesses established as higher risk will attain between one and four 
stars. If one or two stars are issued they will be issued a one year 
licence, and can expect a minimum of one unannounced visit during that 
period. If four stars are attained, the licence will be issued for two years, 
and the licence holder can expect one unannounced visit during the two 
year period.

 
21. Lower risk businesses can be issued a licence for any period between 

one and three years. Licence holders can expect a minimum of one 
unannounced visit at any time during the period specified on the licence.

Appeals

22.    A person can appeal against a risk assessment score, and it is proposed 
that this appeal will be determined by the Licensing Manager – Public 
Health & Protection Service.

 
23.  A licensee that has carried out improvements can request a re-rating visit 

at any time however the local authority can charge the costs that they 
incur in doing the revisit.

24.   When considering the conditions that are placed on a licence the 
legislation states that the licensing authority may: suspend, vary or 
revoke a licence if they are satisfied that –

• the licence conditions are not being complied with,
• there has been a breach of the Regulations,
• Information provided by the applicant was false or misleading,
• it is necessary to protect the welfare of an animal.

    
25. Where the authority chooses to refuse to grant, varies or suspends a 

licence, the licence holder has 7 working days in which they can make 
written representations to the authority, which must be considered within 
7 working days of receiving those representationsPage 9



26.  It is recommended these representations be heard/considered by the 
relevant Head of Service for Licensing due to time constraints and the 
Councils scheme delegation be amended accordingly. 

27.  Appendix 3 contains a revised scheme of delegation for Licensing 
functions for approval by the Committee.  This removes references to the 
various pieces of specific animal licensing legislation that are being 
repealed and replaces it with the new 2018 Regulations.  These changes 
will need to be endorsed by Full Council in due course, when the Scheme 
of Delegation is next reviewed.  

 Advising of the Changes 

28. All proprietors of establishments, whose licences expire on 31 December 
each year due to current legislative requirements, were previously 
advised of the impending changes when they were inspected at the end 
of 2017.  At that time, the regulations had yet to be published and there 
was very little general information available; therefore, those licence 
holders were advised to access the Wiltshire Councils website where 
information would be posted during the coming months.

29.   Once regulations were published they were placed on our website, on 
receipt of the guidance early August 2018, those expressing an interest 
have been contacted. Letters have been sent out to all existing licence 
holders advising them of the changes with a link to the Wiltshire 
Council’s website and inviting them to one of the three licensing 
seminars we are holding early October 2018.

Safeguarding Implications

30.    There are no safeguarding implications 

Public Health Implications

31.   There are minimal public health implications. 

Environmental and Climate Change Considerations

32.  There is minimal environmental impact of these proposals.

Equalities Impact of the Proposal

33.  The impact of these proposals is assessed as ‘low’ against the Council 
statutory responsibilities. There are potential implications with respect 
to human rights.

Risk Assessment

34.  Licensing is a statutory undertaking. Should the proposals in this report not 
be adopted it would leave Wiltshire Council in a position of being unable to 
effectively undertake its statutory responsibilities and functions under the 
Animal Welfare Act 2006.

Page 10



Risks that may arise if the proposed decision and related work is not taken

35. Criticism of the Council and thus compromise the reputation of Wiltshire 
Council.

Risks that may arise if the proposed decision is taken and actions that 
will be taken to manage these risks

36.  There are no particular risks identified from any of the proposals.

Financial Implications

37. A full evaluation has been undertaken to ensure that the new charges 
meets budget requirements.  As a result it has been identified that the 
additional income that will be raised will amount to £26,443 per annum.
Financial Implications agreed by the S151 Officer (LRM)

Legal Implications

38.  Failure to act appropriately under the legislation will make the Council 
non-compliant with legislation and prevent appropriate regulatory action 
being taken to safeguard the welfare of animals in the Council area.

39. The Licensing Authority is a high profile regulatory service important for 
protecting the public and promoting animal welfare but also for 
ensuring the balance between development of businesses and the local 
communities of Wiltshire. The fair application of licensing functions is 
critical for the reputation of the Council and for building trust and 
confidence in its service provision.

Proposal

40. That Committee 
a. Notes the adoption of the powers and obligations contained 

within the Animal Welfare Act 2006, and the Animal Welfare 
(Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018.

b. Delegate all decisions in relation to the determination of 
licences and enforcement action to relevant Head of Service 
and/ or Licensing Manager - Public Health and Protection from 
the 1st October 2018.

c. Recommends to Council that the Scheme of Delegation for 
Licensing be amended and updated to reflect these changes.

41. The Licensing Committee approves the fees payable in relation to 
animal licensing as of 1st October 2018, these fees and charges to be 
reviewed in line with all fees and charges for 2019/2020.

Reason for Proposal

42. In April 2018, the Government passed the Animal Welfare (Licensing 
of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018.  This 
legislation amalgamated, and replaced a number of pieces of 
legislation that governed the licensing of animals. These regulations 
come into effect on 1 October 2018.Page 11



43. The proposals are set out to ensure the Council meets it obligations 
under the new regulations.

Tracy Daszkiewicz 
Director Public Health and Protection

Report Author:  Linda Holland

Licensing Manager – Public Health and Protection   

linda.holland@wiltshire.gov.uk

01249 706410

18 September 2018

Background Papers

 Animal Welfare Act 2006
 The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) England 

Regulations 2018
 Procedural Guidance notes for Local Authorities on the regulations
 Local Government Association: Open for business: LGA guidance on 

locally set licence fees

Appendix

            1. Procedural Guidance notes for Local Authorities on the Regulations
            2. Proposed Fees and Charges 
            3. Revised scheme of delegation

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Page 12

mailto:linda.holland@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

The Animal Welfare (Licen
[...]
mpliance with these Regulations, the 
reasonable anticipated costs of enforcement in relation to any licensable activity 
of an unlicensed operator and any fees in relation to the provision of information 
to the secretary of state. 

Suitably qualified inspectors 

16. All inspectors must be suitably qualified. This is defined as:  

(a) Any person holding a Level 3 certificate granted by a body, recognised and 
regulated by the Office of Qualifications and Examinations Regulation which 
oversees the training and assessment of persons in inspecting and licensing 
animal activities businesses, confirming the passing of an independent 
examination. A person is only considered to be qualified to inspect a particular 
type of activity if their certificate applies to that activity. Or; 

(b) Any person holding a formal veterinary qualification, as recognised by the Royal 
College of Veterinary Surgeons (“RCVS”), together with a relevant RCVS 
continuing professional development record; 

(c) Until October 2021, any person that can show evidence of at least one year of 
experience in licensing and inspecting animal activities businesses.  

Deciding on a licence application 

17. You must consider the inspectors’ report and any comments or conduct made by the 
applicant when deciding whether or not to approve a new licence application. 

18. You must refuse to grant a licence if you: 

(a) Think the applicant is not capable of meeting their licence conditions. 

(b) Think that granting a licence might negatively affect the welfare, health or safety 
of the animals involved in the activity. 

(c) You can refuse to grant a licence if the accommodation, staffing or management 
are inadequate for the animals’ well-being or for the activity or establishment to 
be run properly. The relevant guidance documents for the activity will explain in 
detail the requirements and conditions that must be met so you should have 
regard to these documents. 

(d) You can also refuse to grant a licence if the applicant has been disqualified from 
holding a licence as per Schedule 8 of the Regulations. 

Granting a licence  

19. The application form must be completed by the applicant for each of the licensable 
activities being applied for and sent to the relevant local authority along with payment 

Page 19



 
 

7 
 

for the application fee. The relevant local authority will be the one in which the 
premises at which the majority of the licensable activities take place. 

20. You should aim to issue a decision on an application within 10 weeks of receiving it. It 
is possible that the process may take longer, for example if further information is 
required from the applicant or if it proves difficult to make the arrangements for the 
inspection. 

Renewing a licence 

21. Local authorities should advise each licence holder in writing 3 months before their 
licence expires that they will need to renew it. 

22. The licence holder must apply for a renewed licence at least 10 weeks before their 
current licence expires if they wish to continue to operate the licensable activity without 
a break. 

23. Local authorities must carry out an inspection of the premises before renewing the 
licence. The form of the inspection will depend on the licensable activity in question. 

24. Consider the inspection report (and any response from the applicant) when deciding 
whether to renew the licence or not. 

 
  

Page 20



 
 

8 
 

Figure 1 Application flowchart 

 

 

  

Page 21



 
 

9 
 

Suspension, variation or revocation of a 
licence 

25. A local authority may at any time vary a licence: 

(a) On the application in writing of the licence holder, or 

(b) On your own initiative, with the consent in writing of the licence holder. 

(c) In addition to the above a local authority may suspend, vary or revoke a licence 
without the consent of the licence holder if: 

i. The licence conditions are not being complied with, 

ii. There has been a breach of the Regulations, 

iii. Information supplied by the licence holder is false or misleading, or 

iv. It is necessary to protect the welfare of an animal. 

26. Such a suspension, variation or revocation of a licence will normally take effect 7 
working days after the decision has been issued to the licence holder unless the 
reason is to protect the welfare of an animal in which case you may stipulate that the 
decision has immediate effect. 

27. The decision to vary or suspend the licence must be notified to the licence holder in 
writing, explain the reasoning for the decision, and provide information regarding when 
the suspension, variation or revocation comes into effect and the rights of the licence 
holder, as well as any specific changes that you deem necessary in order to remedy 
the situation. 

28. The decision to vary or suspend a licence should be dependent on the severity of the 
situation, if an operator fails to meet administrative conditions or provide information 
when requested then this could potentially lead to the suspension of a licence if it 
happens repeatedly. Revocation of a licence should occur in an instance where poor 
welfare conditions are discovered or it would otherwise benefit the welfare of the 
animals involved to be removed from the activity. Variations can occur if adjustments 
need to be made, whether that is to the licence itself or to the premises/animals 
referred to in the licence.  

29. Under paragraph 16(2) of the Regulations if it is necessary to protect the welfare of an 
animal the local authority may specify in the notice of suspension, variation or 
revocation that it takes immediate effect. 

30. A local authority notice must be delivered in one of three ways, in person; by leaving it 
at or sending it by post to the person’s current or last known postal address; or by 
emailing it to the person’s current or last known email address. 

31. Following the issuing of the notice the licence holder will then have 7 
[...]
tion 12 of the Regulations applies. It 
allows the personal representative of the deceased to take on the licence provided that 
they inform the local authority within twenty-eight days of the death that they are now 
the operators of the licensable activity. The licence will then remain in place for three 
months from the death of the former holder or for the rest of the time it was due to 

Page 26



 
 

14 
 

remain in force if that time period is shorter. The new licence holder should then apply 
for a new licence one month before the expiry of this new period. 

45. Additionally a local authority can extend the three month period by up to another three 
months if requested by the representative and if they believe this time is needed to 
wind up the estate of the former licence holder. 

46. If the personal representative does not notify the local authority within 28 days of the 
death of the licence holder the licence will cease to have effect after those 28 days. 

Powers of entry 

47. An inspector may not enter any part of premises which is used as a private dwelling 
unless 24 hours’ notice of the intended entry is given to the occupier, parts of the 
premises which are not a private dwelling may be entered by an inspector if the 
premises is specified in a licence as premises on which the carrying on of an activity is 
authorised or is a premises on which he reasonably believes an activity to which a 
licence relates is being carried on. 

48. A justice of the peace can issue a warrant authorising an inspector or a constable to 
enter a premises on the request of an inspector or constable using reasonable force if 
necessary in order to search for evidence of the commission of a relevant offence. 

49. The justice will only issue a warrant if there are reasonable grounds for believing that a 
relevant offence has been committed on the premises, or that evidence of the 
commission of a relevant offence is to be found on the premises, and that section 52 of 
the Animal Welfare Act 2006 is satisfied in relation to the premises.  

50.  All other considerations from the Animal Welfare Act 2006 also apply. 

Offences 

51. It is an offence to breach any licence condition. It is also an offence not to comply with 
an inspector’s request in the process of taking a sample from an animal. Samples 
should be as non-invasive as possible however inspectors may deem more invasive 
samples necessary if there are concerns over the welfare of the animals, the provision 
for sampling is primarily aimed at veterinarians carrying out inspections and it is not 
expected that samples be taken by those without the training to properly and safely do 
so. 

52. It is also an offence to obstruct an inspector who has been appointed by a local 
authority to enforce the Regulations. Committing either of these offences could result in 
an unlimited fine. 

53. Anyone who carries on any of the licensable activities without a licence is liable to 
imprisonment for a term of up to six months, a fine or both, section 30 of the Animal 
Welfare Act 2006 allows for local authorities to prosecute for any offences under that 
Act. 

Post-conviction powers 

54. The post-conviction power from section 34 of the Animal Welfare Act 2006 is in place 
whereby a person convicted of an offence under the Act is disqualified from owning, 
keeping, participating in the keeping of animals and from being party to an 

Page 27



 
 

15 
 

arrangement under which they can control or influence the way an animal is kept, they 
are also may not transport or deal in animals. Breaching these disqualifications is an 
offence. 

55. The post-conviction power from section 42 of the Animal Welfare Act is also in place 
whereby a court can cancel a currently existing licence and disqualify a person from 
owning a licence for any period it sees fit if that person is convicted of an offence under 
the Act. 

Transitional provisions 

56. Any unexpired licences granted under

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 26 
SEPTEMBER 2018 AT KENNET ROOM - WILTSHIRE COUNCIL OFFICES, 
COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE.

Present:

Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Peter Evans (Substitute - Part II), 
Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Jose Green (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Peter Hutton (Chairman), 
Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Ian Thorn and Cllr John Smale

Also Present:
Sukdave Ghuman (Solicitor), Linda Holland (Licensing Manager) and Lisa Pullin 
(Democratic Services Officer)

20 Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillors Hewitt, Lynch and Randall.

Councillor Peter Evans was substituting for Councillor Mike Hewitt.

21 Chairman's Announcements

There were no Chairman’s announcements.

22 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

23 Public Participation

No questions had been submitted to the Committee from the public prior to the 
meeting and there were no members of the public present at the meeting.

24 Procedures and fees in relation to the Animal Welfare (Licensing of 
Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018

Linda Holland (Licensing Manager) referred to the report circulated with the 
Agenda which informed the Committee of forthcoming changes to the way in 
which animal boarding establishments, dog breeding establishments, pet shops 



and riding establishments are licensed; and the commencement of 
responsibility for the licensing of the keeping of animals for exhibition.  The 
report also sought to recommend adoption of delegation arrangements and 
approval of fee levels required to administer the new arrangements.  Linda 
highlighted the following:

 At the last committee meeting on 3 September, Members were informed 
about the new animal licensing regulations that would come into force 
from 1 October 2018.  Following legal advice, it had been confirmed that 
the Council would need to have agreed fees in place by that date to 
apply to any applications after that date and have a set out appeals 
process;

 The legislation sought to ensure more robust measures for animal 
welfare and Officers would seek to award well run establishments a full 
3-year licence;

 The proposed fees (attached at Appendix 2 of the report) had been 
calculated to cover the costs of the implementation of the licence grant 
and subsequent inspection visits that would be required;

 It was anticipated that the Officer time for inspections would at least be 
doubled as the inspection document had gone from 8 pages to 24 pages;

 Three information seminars were planned for evenings in October and 
120 of the 150 spaces offered had already been filled;

 It was hoped that the Council would be able to “go live” with the new 
application process from 1 October and had currently designed their own 
application form as Defra still had not produced one for use;

 From 31 December 2018, all existing licences would expire and all those 
currently with a licence would need to reapply should they choose to do 
so;

 The proposed fees (if agreed) would be in place until the end of the 
financial year.  They would be reviewed as part of the budget process by 
Council in February 2019 and if there were any changes proposed to the 
fees, this would be brought back to the Licensing Committee in March 
2019 as part of the briefing document; and

 Linda would be utilising the existing Dog Warden service to help carry 
out the inspections whilst a couple members of the Licensing Team 
gained the relevant training and experience.  The new regulations have 
meant that the Team were having to be pulled away from their current 
licensing work.



The Chairman thanked Linda and her team for all their work in implementing the 
new regulations and requested that a briefing note be prepared for Members in 
anticipation of any questions they may receive from their constituents.

Councillors asked the following questions:

Q How much would a licence cost today and then after 1 October?
A For a home border now it would cost £111 pa and then for a 3 year 

licence after 1 October it would be approximately £60 more. 

Q Does the legislation affect franchise businesses?
A Yes, the franchisee would need to be licensed as they are captured by 

the legislation.

Q Would there be conditions placed on a licence?
A Yes, both general and activity specific.  

Q What are the vet’s fees?
A Average vet’s fees are £75 per hour and the Council have to attend vet 

inspection also.  We pay the vets bill and this cost is then recouped from 
the Applicant.  The Council are responsible for finding appropriately 
qualified vets.  We are currently in the process of contacting all local vets 
to come on board with us.

Q What is the grant fee?
A The issuing of the licence – including any associated administration 

costs, the cost of a yearly unannounced inspection, the anticipated costs 
of any enforcement in relation to the licensable activity, the anticipated 
cost of any activity of unlicensed operators. 

Q What is the appeal process?
A There is a first-tier tribunal process, which is similar to a Magistrates 

process.  If concerns about the premises were received the Council has 
the authority to suspend, vary or revoke a licence (under the existing 
regulations the only option is to prosecute).  The licence can be varied 
with or without the consent of the licence holder.

Q Are Councillors required to hear appeal applications?
A No.

Resolved:

That the Licensing Committee:

1. Notes the adoption of the powers and obligations contained 
within the Animal Welfare Act 2006, and the Animal Welfare 
(Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018.



2. Delegate all decisions in relation to the determination of 
licences and enforcement action to relevant Head of Service 
and/ or Licensing Manager - Public Health and Protection from 
the 1st October 2018.

3. Recommends to Council that the Scheme of Delegation for 
Licensing be amended and updated to reflect these changes.

4. The Licensing Committee approves the fees payable in relation 
to animal licensing as of 1st October 2018, these fees and 
charges to be reviewed in line with all fees and charges for 
2019/2020.

25 Dates of Future Committee Meetings

Members noted the date of future meetings of the Licensing Committee as 
detailed below, all to start at 10.30am

3 December 2018
11 March 2019.

26 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  9.00  - 9.35 am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713015, e-mail lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


